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Page no: 1 
PRATI' & WHITNEY CANADA 

ENGINE BUILD RECORD STATUS 

THE FOLLOWING SERVICE BULLETINS ARE BASIC TO: 

ENGINE SERIAL NO. PCE-PK0999 

ENGINE MODEL PT6A-60A 

BUILD SPEC 1024 

SERVICE BULLETINS 

13006 13008 13009 13010 13011 13015 13018 13019 13021 
13023 13025 13026 13028 13031 13032 13034 13038 13043 
13046 13047 13048 13050 13052 13053 13055 13058 13059 
13062 13065 13066 13067 13068 13069 13071 13072 13080 
13082 13086 13089 13093 13096 13105 13108 13109 13115 
13116 13121 13124 13126 13128 13129 13130 13131 13134 
13135 13136 13141 13144 13148 13152 13155 13159 13161 
13163 13172 13173 13174 13175 13177 13179 13181 13188 
13189 13190 13191 13192 13193 13197 13201 13205 13206 
13207 13208 13214 13217 13221 13223 13224 13225 13226 · 
13227 13228 13232 13234 13235 13240 13241 13242 13243 
13249 13252 13255 13256 13258 13263 13266 13267 13268 

'/ 
13270 13274 13275 13277 13280 13282 13287 13290 13293 
13297 13301 13302 13312 13313 13319 13321 13323 13337 
13338 13346 13352 13354 13355 13356 13357 13359 13360 
13365 13369 13371 13379 13385 13386 13392 13399 13400 
13401 13405 13414 13416 13422 13423 13425 13426 

I 

(!0 T.C.4·5€ 

APPROVED BY : ?~DOR DATE: 2008 . 06.26 
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PRATI & WHITNEY CANADA 

ENGINE BUILD RECORD STATUS 

THE FOLLOWING SERVICE BULLETINS ARE BASIC TO 

ENGINE SERIAL NO. PCE-PK0971 

ENGINE MODEL PT6A-60A 

BUILD SPEC 1024 

SERVICE BULLETINS 

13006 13008 13009 13010 
13023 13025 13026 13028 
13046 13047 13048 13050 
13062 13065 13066 13067 
13082 13086 13089 13093 
13116 13121 13124 13126 
13135 13136 13141 13144 
13163 13172 13173 13174 
13189 13190 13191 13192 
13207 13208 13214 13217 
13227 13228 13232 13234 
13249 13252 13255 13256 
13270 13274 13275 13277 
13297 13301 13302 13312 
13338 13346 13352 13354 
13365 13369 13371 13379 
13401 13405 13414 13416 

APPROVED BY 

13011 
13031 
13052 
13068 
13096 
13128 
13148 
13175 
13193 
13221 
13235 
13258 
13280 
13313 
13355 
13385 
13422 

13015 13018 
13032 13034 
13053 13055 
13069 13071 
13105 13108 
13129 13130 
13152 13155 
13177 13179 
13197 13201 
13223 13224 
13240 13241 
13263 13266 
13282 13287 
13319 13321 
13356 13357 
13386 13392 
13423 13425 

t.&.\ T.C. 4-58 
\,fy® NO. 031 

Page no: 1 

13019 13021 
13038 13043 
13058 13059 
13072 13080 
13109 13115 
13131 13134 
13159 13161 
13181 13188 
13205 13206 
13225 13226 
13242 13243 
13267 13268 
13290 13293 
13323 13337 
13359 13360 
13399 13400 
13426 

DATE: 2008.04.22 

DELL
Highlight

DELL
Highlight



Page no: 1 
PRATI' & WHITNEY CANADA 

ENGINE BUILD RECORD STATUS 

THE FOLLOWING SERVICE BULLETINS ARE BASIC TO: 

ENGINE SERIAL NO. PCE-PK1183 

ENGINE MODEL PT6A-60A 

BUILD SPEC 1024 

SERVICE BULLETINS 

13006 13008 13009 13010 13011 13015 13018 13019 13021 
13023 13025 13026 13028 13031 13032 13034 13038 13043 
13046 13047 13048 13050 13052 13053 13055 13058 13059 
13062 13065 13066 13067 13068 13069 13071 13072 13080 
13082 13086 13089 13093 13096 13105 13108 13109 13115 
13116 131:21 13124 13126 13128 13129 13130 13131 13134 
13135 13136 13141 13144 13148 13152 13155 13159 13161 
13163 13172 13173 13174 13175 13177 13179 13181 13188 
13189 13190 13191 13192 13193 13197 13201 13205 13206 
13207 13208 13214 13217 13221 13223 13224 13225 13226 
13227 13228 13232 13234 13235 13240 13241 13242 13243 

\ 13249 13252 13255 13256 13258 13263 13266 13267 13268 
1 13270 13274 13275 13277 13280 13282 13287 13290 13293 

13297 13301 13302 13312 13313 13319 13321 13323 13337 
13338 13346 13352 13354 13355 13356 13357 13359 13360 
13365 13369 13371 13379 13385 13386 13392 13399 13400 
13401 13405 13414 13416 13422 13423 13425 13426 13431 

APPROVED BY· ~ DATE: 2009.08.28 
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PRATT & WHITNEY CANADA 

ENGINE BUILD RECORD STATUS 

THE FOLLOWING SERVICE BULLETINS ARE BASIC TO: 

ENGINE SERIAL NO. 

ENGINE MODEL 

BUILD SPEC 

SERVICE BULLETINS 

13006 13008 
13023 13025 
13046 13047 
13062 13065 
13082 13086 
13116 13121 
13135 13136 
13163 13172 
13189 13190 
13207 13208 
13227 13228 
13249 13252 
13270 13274 
13297 13301 
13338 13346 
13365 13369 
13401 13405 

APPROVED BY 

PCE-PK0970 

PT6A-60A 

1024 

13009 13010 
13026 13028 
13048 13050 
13066 13067 
13089 13093 
13124 13126 
13141 13144 
13173 13174 
13191 13192 
13214 13217 
13232 13234 
13255 13256 
13275 13277 
13302 13312 
13352 13354 
13371 13379 
13414 13416 

(~\ T.C. 4-58 

~ ® NO. 024 

13011 
13031 
13052 
13068 
13096 
13128 
13148 
13175 
13193 
13221 
13235 
13258 
13280 
13313 
13355 
13385 
13422 

: ~DOR 

13015 
13032 
13053 
13069 
13105 
13129 
13152 
13177 
13197 
13223 
13240 
13263 
13282 
13319 
13356 
13386 
13423 

Page no: 1 

\ 
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13018 13019 13021 
13034 13038 13043 
13055 13058 13059 
13071 13072 13080 
13108 13109 13115 
13130 13131 13134 
13155 13159 13161 
13179 13181 13188 
13201 13205 13206 
13224 13225 13226 
13241 13242 13243 
13266 13267 13268 
13287 13290 13293 
13321 13323 13337 
13357 13359 13360 
13392 13399 13400 
13425 13426 

DATE 2008.04.22 
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t } ( PRA'IT & WHITNEY CANADA 

ENGINE BUILD RECORD STATUS 

THE FOLLOWING SERVICE BULLETINS ARE BASIC TO 

ENGINE SERIAL NO. 

ENGINE MODEL 

BUILD SPEC 

SERVICE BULLETINS 

13006 13008 
13023 13025 
13046 13047 
13062 13065 
13082 13086 
13116 13121 
13135 13136 
13163 13172 
13189 13190 
13207 13208 
13227 13228 
13249 13252 
13270 13274 
13297 13301 
13338 13346 
13365 13369 
13401 13405 

APPROVED BY 

PCE-PK0984 

PT6A-60A 

1024 

13009 13010 13011 13015 
13026 13028 13031 13032 
13048 13050 13052 13053 
13066 13067 13068 13069 
13089 13093 13096 13105 
13124 13126 13128 13129 
13141 13144 13148 13152 
13173 13174 13175 13177 
13191 13192 13193 13197 
13214 13217 13221 13223 
13232 13234 13235 13240 
13255 13256 13258 13263 
13275 13277 13280 13282 
13302 13312 13313 13319 
13352 13354 13355 13356 
13371 13379 13385 13386 
13414 13416 13422 13423 

~■-A&Ulll:M (ef:\ T.C.4•5B 
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~ 
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13018 13019 13021 
13034 13038 13043 
13055 13058 13059 
13071 13072 13080 
13108 13109 13115 
13130 13131 13134 
13155 13159 13161 
13179 13181 13188 
13201 13205 13206 
13224 13225 13226 
13241 13242 13243 
13266 13267 13268 
13287 13290 13293 
13321 13323 13337 
13357 13359 13360 
13392 13399 13400 
13425 13426 

DATE 2008 . 05 . 26 
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) Page no: 1 
PRATT & WHITNEY CANADA ' 

ENGINE BUILD RECORD STATUS \ 
THE FOLLOWING SERVICE BULLETINS ARE BASIC TO: \ 
ENGINE SERIAL NO. PCE-PK0998 

ENGINE MODEL PT6A-60A 

BUILD SPEC 1024 

SERVICE BULLETINS 

13006 13008 13009 13010 13011 13015 13018 13019 13021 
13023 13025 13026 13028 13031 13032 13034 13038 13043 
13046 13047 13048 13050 13052 13053 13055 13058 13059 
13062 13065 13066 13067 13068 13069 13071 13072 13080 
13082 13086 13089 13093 13096 13105 13108 13109 13115 
13116 13121 13124 13126 13128 13129 13130 13131 13134 
13135 13136 13141 13144 13148 13152 13155 13159 13161 
13163 13172 13173 13174 13175 13177 13179 13181 13188 
13189 13190 13191 13192 13193 13197 13201 13205 13206 
13207 13208 13214 13217 13221 13223 13224 13225 13226 
13227 13228 13232 13234 13235 13240 13241 13242 13243 
13249 13252 13255 13256 13258 13263 13266 13267 13268 
13270 13274 13275 13277 13280 13282 13287 13290 13293 
13297 13301 13302 13312 13313 13319 13321 13323 13337 
13338 13346 13352 13354 13355 13356 13357 13359 13360 
13365 13369 13371 13379 13385 13386 13392 13399 13400 
13401 13405 13414 13416 13422 13423 13425 13426 

APPROVED BY ~~ DATE 2008 . 06 . 25 
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PRATT & WHITNEY CANADA 

ENGINE BUILD RECORD STATUS 

THE FOLLOWING SERVICE BULLETINS ARE BASIC TO 

ENGINE SERIAL NO. PCE-PK0985 

ENGINE MODEL PT6A-60A 

BUILD SPEC 1024 

SERVICE BULLETINS 

13006 13008 13009 13010 13011 
13023 13025 13026 13028 13031 
13046 13047 13048 13050 13052 
13062 13065 13066 13067 13068 
13082 13086 13089 13093 13096 
13116 13121 13124 13126 13128 
13135 13136 13141 13144 13148 
13163 13172 13173 13174 13175 
13189 13190 13191 13192 13193 
13207 13208 13214 13217 13221 
13227 13228 13232 13234 13235 
13249 13252 13255 13256 13258 
13270 13274 13275 13277 13280 
13297 13301 13302 13312 13313 
13338 13346 13352 13354 13355 
13365 13369 13371 13379 13385 
13401 13405 13414 13416 13422 

(<f;\ T.C. 4-58 

~ ® NO.024 

APPROVED BY ~V:DOR 

13015 
13032 
13053 
13069 
13105 
13129 
13152 
13177 
13197 
13223 
13240 
13263 
13282 
13319 
13356 
13386 
13423 

,, 
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13018 13019 13021 
13034 13038 13043 
13055 13058 13059 
13071 13072 13080 
13108 13109 13115 
13130 13131 13134 
13155 13159 13161 
13179 13181 13188 
13201 13205 13206 
13224 13225 13226 
13241 13242 13243 
13266 13267 13268 
13287 13290 13293 
13321 13323 13337 
13357 13359 13360 
13392 13399 13400 
13425 13426 

DATE: 2008.05.27 
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Page no: 1 
PRATI' & WHITNEY CANADA 

ENGINE BUILD RECORD STATUS 

THE FOLLOWING SERVICE BULLETINS ARE BASIC TO: 

ENGINE SERIAL NO. PCE-PK1184 

ENGINE MODEL PT6A-60A 

BUILD SPEC 1024 

SERVICE BULLETINS 

13006 13008 13009 13010 13011 13015 13018 13019 13021 
13023 13025 13026 13028 13031 13032 13034 13038 13043 
13046 13047 13048 13050 13052 13053 13055 13058 13059 
13062 13065 13066 13067 13068 13069 13071 13072 13080 
13082 13086 13089 13093 13096 13105 13108 13109 13115 
13116 13121 13124 13126 13128 13129 13130 13131 13134 
13135 13136 13141 13144 13148 13152 13155 13159 13161 
13163 13172 13173 13174 13175 13177 13179 13181 13188 
13189 13190 13191 13192 13193 13197 13201 13205 13206 
13207 13208 13214 13217 13221 13223 13224 13225 13226 
13227 13228 13232 13234 13235 13240 13241 13242 13243 
13249 13252 13255 13256 13258 13263 13266 13267 13268 
13270 13274 13275 13277 13280 13282 13287 13290 13293 
13297 13301 13302 13312 13313 13319 13321 13323 13337 
13338 13346 13352 13354 13355 13356 13357 13359 13360 
13365 13369 13371 13379 13385 13386 13392 13399 13400 
13401 13405 13414 13416 13422 13423 13425 13426 13431 

APPROVED BY· DATE: 2009.08.28 
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PRATT & WHITNEY CANADA 

ENGINE BUILD RECORD STATUS 

THE FOLLOWING SERVICE BULLETINS ARE BASIC TO 

ENGINE SERIAL NO. PCE-PK1187 

ENGINE MODEL PT6A-60A 

BUILD SPEC 1025 

SERVICE BULLETINS 

13006 13008 13009 13010 13011 13015 
13023 13025 13026 13028 13031 13032 
13046 13047 13048 13050 13052 13053 
13062 13065 13066 13067 13068 13069 
13082 13086 13089 13093 13096 13105 
13116 13121 13124 13126 13128 13129 
13135 13136 13141 13144 13148 13152 
13163 13172 13173 13174 13175 13177 
13189 13190 13191 13192 13193 13197 
13207 13208 13214 13217 13221 13223 
13227 13228 13232 13234 13235 13240 
13249 13252 13255 13256 13258 13263 
13270 13274 13275 13277 13280 13282 
13297 13301 13302 13312 13313 13319 
13338 13346 13352 13354 13355 13356 
13365 13369 13371 13379 13385 13386 
13401 13405 13414 13416 13422 13423 

R.WEISTRA 

APPROVED BY:~ ~~ /'(:\ T.C. 4-58 
\:!"Y 0 NO 123 
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13018 13019 13021 
13034 13038 13043 
13055 13058 13059 
13071 13072 13080 
13108 13109 13115 
13130 13131 13134 
13155 13159 13161 
13179 13181 13188 
13201 13205 13206 
13224 13225 13226 
13241 13242 13243 
13266 13267 13268 
13287 13290 13293 
13321 13323 13337 
13357 13359 13360 
13392 13399 13400 
13425 13426 13431 

DATE: 2009.08.31 

DELL
Highlight

DELL
Highlight



PRATI & WHITNEY CANADA 

ENGINE BUILD RECORD STATUS 

THE FOLLOWING SERVICE BULLETINS ARE BASIC TO 

ENGINE SERIAL NO. PCE-PK1188 

ENGINE MODEL PT6A-60A 

BUILD SPEC 1025 

SERVICE BULLETINS 

13006 13008 13009 13010 13011 13015 
13023 13025 13026 13028 13031 13032 
13046 13047 13048 13050 13052 13053 
13062 13065 13066 13067 13068 13069 
13082 13086 13089 13093 13096 13105 
13116 13121 13124 13126 13128 13129 
13135 13136 13141 13144 13148 13152 
13163 13172 13173 13174 13175 13177 
13189 13190 13191 13192 13193 13197 
13207 13208 13214 13217 13221 13223 
13227 13228 13232 13234 13235 13240 
13249 13252 13255 13256 13258 13263 
13270 13274 13275 13277 13280 13282 
13297 13301 13302 13312 13313 13319 
13338 13346 13352 13354 13355 13356 
13365 13369 13371 13379 13385 13386 
13401 13405 13414 13416 13422 13423 

R.WEISTRA 

APPROVED BY: ~ w~ le:\ T.C 4-58 

\cf'Yc,/.JO 123 

Page no: 1 

13018 13019 13021 
13034 13038 13043 
13055 13058 13059 
13071 13072 13080 
13108 13109 13115 
13130 13131 13134 
13155 13159 13161 
13179 13181 13188 
13201 13205 13206 
13224 13225 13226 
13241 13242 13243 
13266 13267 13268 
13287 13290 13293 
13321 13323 13337 
13357 13359 13360 
13392 13399 13400 
13425 13426 13431 

DATE : 2009 . 09 . 01 
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